(Gain) loss from changes in demographic assumptions — (2,354) (2,133) (500)
(Gain) loss from changes in financial assumptions (5,873) 20,545 (177) 1,000
Actuarial (gain) loss from member experience 12,992 (10,638) 1,384 (181)
Change in effect of asset limit — — — —

Decrease (increase) in OCI before tax (Note 18(d)) $ 5,036 $ (4,648) $ (926) $ 319

Defined benefit plan expense is recognized in Operating expenses. Remeasurements in the defined benefit plan
are included in OCI. Operating expenses also include $823 (2014 $670) of employer contributions related to the
defined contribution component of the Plan.

Expected contributions (including both employer and employee amounts) to the Company’s defined benefit
pension plans for the year ending December 31, 2016 are approximately $5,112.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts and where otherwise stated and shares authorized and outstanding)

Empire Life - Consolidated Financial Statements 2015

37

The Plan invests primarily in Empire Life segregated and mutual funds. The fair value of the underlying assets of
the funds and other investments are included in the following table:

As at December 31 2015 2014

Equity
Canadian

Consumer discretionary $ 3,535 2% $ 4,006 2%
Consumer staples 6,301 3% 8,504 5%
Energy 6,988 3% 13,169 7%
Financials 18,863 9% 23,096 12%
Industrials 7,677 4% 9,202 5%
Information technology 5,876 3% 7,251 4%
Materials 1,057 1% 682 —%
Telecom services 5,088 3% 3,188 2%
Utilities 1,399 1% 2,218 1%

Total Canadian 56,784 29% 71,316 38%
Foreign 56,411 29% 39,064 21%

Total equity 113,195 58% 110,380 59%

Debt
Government of Canada 10,336 5% 6,469 3%
Provincial governments 15,459 8% 14,520 8%
Municipal governments 1,167 1% 1,920 1%
Canadian corporations 32,778 17% 33,213 18%

Total debt 59,740 31% 56,122 30%

Cash, cash equivalent, accruals 5,512 3% 5,261 3%

Mutual funds 8,177 4% 7,296 4%

Other 8,686 4% 6,860 4%
Total fair value of assets $ 195,310 100% $ 185,919 100%

Fair value is determined based on Level 1 inputs for equities and Level 2 inputs for debt.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts and where otherwise stated and shares authorized and outstanding)

Empire Life - Consolidated Financial Statements 2015

38

The following weighted average assumptions were used in actuarial calculations:

Pension benefits Other post-employment
benefits

As at December 31 2015 2014 2015 2014

Defined benefit obligation as at December 31:
Discount rate - defined benefit obligation 4.2% 4.0% 4.0% 3.9%

[…]

Empire Life - Consolidated Financial Statements 2015

39

The weighted average duration, in number of years, of the defined benefit obligations are:

As at December 31 2015 2014

Staff pension plan 14 14
Supplemental employee retirement plan 11 11
Other post-employment benefits 15 15

Risks
Through its defined benefit pension plan and the other post-employment benefit plan, the Company is exposed to
a number of risks, the most significant of which are detailed below:

Asset volatility
The Plan obligations are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to corporate bond yields; if Plan
assets underperform this yield, this will create a deficit. The pension plan holds a significant proportion of equities,
which are expected to outperform corporate bonds in the long-term while producing volatility and risk in the short-
term.

The following table summarizes the potential impact on OCI of a change in global equity markets regarding assets
in Empire Life's pension plan. The Company uses a 10% increase or decrease in equity markets as a reasonably
possible change in equity markets. The Company has also disclosed the impact of a 20% increase or decrease in
its equity market sensitivity.

As at December 31, 2015
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 8,641 $ (8,641) $ 17,281 $ (17,281)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ 410 $ (410) $ 820 $ (820)

As at December 31, 2014
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 8,460 $ (8,460) $ 16,919 $ (16,919)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ 404 $ (404) $ 808 $ (808)

The following tables summarize the potential impact on OCI as a result of a change in interest rates on assets in
Empire Life's pension plan.

As at December 31, 2015
50 bps

Increase
50 bps

Decrease
100 bps

Increase
100 bps

Decrease

Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ (1,576) $ 1,731 $ (2,993) $ 3,620
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ (75) $ 82 $ (142) $ 172

As at December 31, 2014
50  bps

Increase
50 bps

Decrease
100 bps
Increase

100 bps
Decrease

Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ (1,346) $ 1,500 $ (2,538) $ 3,154
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ (64) $ 72 $ (121) $ 151

Changes in bond yields
A decrease in corporate bond yields will increase Plan obligations, although this will be partially offset by an
increase in the value of the Plans’ bond holdings.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts and where otherwise stated and shares authorized and outstanding)

Empire Life - Consolidated Financial Statements 2015

40

Life expectancy
The majority of the Plans’ obligations are to provide benefits for the life of the member, so increases in life
expectancy will result in an increase in the Plans’ liabilities.

[…]

The following table summarizes the estimated potential impact on the Company of a change in global
equity markets. The Company uses a 10% increase or decrease in equity markets as a reasonably
possible change in equity markets. The Company has also disclosed the impact of a 20% increase or
decrease in its equity market sensitivity. The amounts in the following table include the effect of
Empire Life’s general fund equity risk economic hedging program (described above). For segregated
fund guarantees the level of sensitivity is highly dependent on the level of the stock market at the time
of performing the estimate. If period end equity markets are high relative to market levels at the time
that segregated fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is reduced.  If period end equity markets are
low relative to market levels at the time that segregated fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is
increased. The amounts shown below for segregated fund guarantees represent the impact on
shareholders’ net income.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts and where otherwise stated and shares authorized and outstanding)

Empire Life - Consolidated Financial Statements 2015

52

As at December 31, 2015
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' net income (excludes segregated fund guarantees)* $ 11,804 $ (6,789) $ 27,044 $ (8,958)
Policyholders' net income $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 2,141 $ (2,141) $ 4,282 $ (4,282)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ 2,392 $ (2,392) $ 4,784 $ (4,784)
Shareholders' net income (due to segregated fund guarantees) $   nil $   nil $   nil $ (10,031)

As at December 31, 2014
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' net income (excludes segregated fund guarantees)* $ 14,387 $ (13,149) $ 29,310 $ (24,198)
Policyholders' net income $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 2,088 $ (2,088) $ 4,176 $ (4,176)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ 2,425 $ (2,425) $ 4,850 $ (4,850)
Shareholders' net income (due to segregated fund guarantees) $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil

*Includes the estimated impact on fee income net of trailer commissions after tax for a three month
period

For the life insurance business, the Company’s policy is to use equity investments to cover estimated
insurance liability cash flows of non-participating life and universal life products beyond 20 years
following the balance sheet date. The value of the liabilities supported by these equities depends on
assumptions about the future level of equity markets. The best estimate return assumptions for